



ALL PROVIDERS

**CMS Interoperability Prior Approval Changes
Effective January 1, 2027**



CMS Interoperability Prior Approval Changes Effective January 1, 2027

On January 17, 2024, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) released the CMS Interoperability and Prior Authorization Final Rule (CMS-0057-F). The rule requires state Medicaid programs to implement a change to determination timelines. NYS was granted an extension to implement the new timelines and will be effective January 1, 2027, to align with federal guidelines.

[Please see communication for further details.](#)

Contact Details:

1-800-343-9000

emednyalert@gdit.com

If you are having problems viewing content within this newsletter, please email emednyalert@gdit.com for further assistance

The Department has attempted to ensure that the information contained in these notifications is as accurate as possible. However, no e-mail transmittals or materials provided are intended to constitute legal or medical advice.